Research Seattle, WA - PTE17 Executive Director - Behnaz Nelson on paid leave since Jan 2018.

- · inappropriate use of organization funds
- false allegations of sexual assault against her interim
- replacement sexual relations with a subordinate
- · ongoing relations with said subordinate
- · using organization funds to travel with subordinate
- collusion with board president
- board president controlling the investigation at the direction of
- Behnaz Nelson board president lying to delegates and staff about investigation •
- vote of no confidence by staff
- Staff walk-out

The state of the state of

- notification to board that we will not work for her should she be
- reinstated removing organization property from premises after being put
- on leave
 fear of reprisal and retribution for all staff as we are united
 against her remaining the Executive Director in any capacity

Behnaz Nelson has chosen to at every turn to seek out her own benefit rather than those around her, the organization or the members. Union members are paying dues to pay their Director to stay home. Behnaz Nelson will not leave and she cannot stay!